CH \$240.00 369430

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM572288

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank)		04/10/2020	STATE CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADHEREHEALTH LLC (f/k/a PharmMD Solutions, LLC)
Street Address:	501 CORPORATE CENTRE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	FRANKLIN
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37067
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3694301	PHARMMD
Registration Number:	3655297	PHARM MD
Registration Number:	3524758	MAKING HEALTHCARE PERSONAL
Registration Number:	3599014	
Serial Number:	86970906	STARCONNECT
Serial Number:	86970904	STARFINDER
Serial Number:	86970901	STARWATCH
Serial Number:	86970896	STARMTM
Serial Number:	88054168	ADHERE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919) 314-3114

Email: diligencereview@pacwest.com
Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

TRADEMARK REEL: 006917 FRAME: 0453

900545283

Address Line 2: SUITE 240
Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICHOLAS NANCE

SIGNATURE: /NICHOLAS NANCE-JLT/

DATE SIGNED: 04/16/2020

Total Attachments: 4
source=AdhereHealth - IP Release - Executed#page1.tif
source=AdhereHealth - IP Release - Executed#page2.tif

source=AdhereHealth - IP Release - Executed#page3.tif source=AdhereHealth - IP Release - Executed#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of April 10, 2020, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank), a California state chartered bank ("Bank"), in favor of ADHEREHEALTH LLC (I/k/a PharmMD Solutions, LLC), a Tennessee limited liability company ("Grantor"), with its principal place of business located at 501 Corporate Centre Drive, Suite 400, Franklin, Tennessee 37067.

Recitals

WHEREAS Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in its copyrights, patents, and trademarks, including without limitation its copyrights, patents, and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto (respectively, the "Intellectual Property"), under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 7, 2011 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the United States Library of Congress Copyright Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B, and C.

WHEREAS Grantor has no outstanding obligations to Bank under the terms of the Security Agreement, Bank agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Bank agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Grantor, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Bank in the Intellectual Property.

BANK:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Name: Title:

406 Blackwell Street

Snite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Bank's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the United States Library of Congress Copyright Office on August 12, 2011 at Microfilm Volume 3606 and Document 983.

Dogavintion	Desistantian Number	Designation Date
<u>Description</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
RESPONSE TO STATE OF FLORIDA	TXu001325279	6/13/2007
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE		
ADMINISTRATION RFP0703 FLORIDA		
MEDICAID DRUG THERAPY		
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM		
PharmMD response to the American society of	TX0006594702	7/2/2007
consultant pharmacists RFP for medication		
therapy management collaboration		
PharmMD abbreviated marketing brochure.	TX0006552115	3/30/2007
PharmMD detailed marketing brochure.	TX0006539025	3/30/2007

Bank's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the United States Library of Congress Copyright Office on August 2, 2012 at Microfilm Volume 3619 and Document 217.

<u>Description</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
PharmMD abbreviated marketing brochure /	TX0006775881	10/30/2009
by PharmMD Services, LLC. (Supplement to:		
TX0006552115/2007)		
PharmMD detailed marketing brochure / by	TX0006775879	10/30/2009
PharmMD Services, LLC (Supplement to:		
TX0006539025/2007)		
PharmMD Services, LLC response to State of	TX0006775880	10/30/2009
Florida RFP0703 / by PharmMD Services,		
LLC (Supplement to: TXu001325279/2007)		

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 026758/0221:

Description	Patent Application No.	Application Date
Quality Assurance Methods for Medication Therapy Management	12/328941	12/5/2008
Medication Risk Assessment System	12/328966	12/5/2008
Medication Therapy Review Methods	12/328996	12/5/2008
Points-Based Reward Program for Improving Medication Adherence and Outcomes	12/616605	11/11/2009

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2012 at Reel and Frame Number 028701/0786:

Description	Patent Application No.	Application Date
Quality Assurance Methods for Medication	13/049454	3/16/2011
Therapy Management		
Medication Risk Assessment System	13/073476	3/28/2011
Medication Therapy Review Methods	13/073610	3/28/2011

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Bank's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 4605/0885:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
PHARMMD	3694301	10/6/2009
PHARM MD	3655297	7/14/2009
MAKING HEALTHCARE PERSONAL	3524758	10/28/2008
Design only	3599014	3/31/2009

Bank's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 14, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 5834/0886:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Serial Number</u>	Filing Date
STARCONNECT	86970906	4/11/2016
STARFINDER	86970904	4/11/2016
STARWATCH	86970901	4/11/2016
STARMTM	86970896	4/11/2016

Bank's security interest in the following trademark was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 22, 2018 at Reel and Frame Number 6419/0776:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Serial Number</u>	Filing Date
ADHERE	88054168	7/26/2018

RECORDED: 04/16/2020